

No. 19-60027

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

**MMR CONSTRUCTORS, INCORPORATED;
ZURICH MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY**
Petitioners,

v.

**DIRECTOR, OFFICE OF WORKERS' COMPENSATION PROGRAMS,
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR;
HENRY T. FLORES,**
Respondents.

**On Petition for Review of an Order of the Benefits
Review Board, United States Department of Labor**

BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL RESPONDENT

KATE S. O'SCANNLAIN

Solicitor of Labor

BARRY H. JOYNER

Associate Solicitor

MARK A. REINHALTER

Counsel for Longshore

SEAN G. BAJKOWSKI

Counsel for Appellate Litigation

MATTHEW W. BOYLE

Attorney

U. S. Department of Labor

Office of the Solicitor

Suite N-2119, 200 Constitution Ave. NW

Washington, D.C. 20210

(202) 693-5660

Attorneys for the Director, Office of
Workers' Compensation Programs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT.....i

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

STATEMENT OF SUBJECT MATTER AND APPELLATE JURISDICTION.....1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

 I. Statutory Background.....3

 II. Statement of the Facts.....5

 III. Decisions Below6

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT9

STANDARD OF REVIEW10

ARGUMENT11

 I. The Board correctly found Flores covered under *Perini* because he was injured while working on the navigable waters of the United States.....11

 II. None of MMR’s arguments against *Perini* coverage are persuasive13

 A. *Perini* coverage does not require that the worker be injured on a vessel, and there is no assertion that the *Big Foot* is a vessel.13

 B. The *Big Foot* is not an extension of land, and was not, at the time of Flores’s injury, a fixed platform.....18

 C. Because MMR has workers in maritime employment, it is a statutory “employer.”23

D. MMR’s Constitutional arguments are meritless.26

CONCLUSION32

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE33

COMBINED CERTIFICATES OF COMPLIANCE33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Anaya v. Traylor Bros.,
478 F.3d 251 (5th Cir. 2007).....12

Atkins v. Greenville Shipbuilding Corp.,
411 F.2d 279 (5th Cir. 1969).....18

Atlantic Stevedoring Co. v. O’Keeffe,
220 F.Supp. 881 (S.D. Ga. 1963).....19

Baker v. Director, OWCP,
834 F.3d 542 (5th Cir. 2016)..... 13, 20

Baker v. Gulf Island Marine Fabricators, LLC,
49 Ben. Rev. Bd. Serv. 45 (2015)13

Bernard v. Binnings Constr. Co.,
741 F.2d 824 (5th Cir. 1984).....16

Bienvenu v. Texaco, Inc.,
164 F.3d 901 (5th Cir. 1999)..... 6, 12, 15, 24

Boudreaux v. American Workover, Inc.,
680 F.2d 1034 (5th Cir. 1982) (en banc) 5, 12, 29

Calbeck v. Travelers Ins. Co.,
370 U.S. 114 (1926).....21, 27

Caldaro v. Baltimore & Ohio R.R. Co.,
166 F.Supp. 833 (E.D.N.Y. 1956)15

Caserma v. Consolidated Edison Co.,
32 Ben Rev. Bd. Serv. 25 (1998).....7

Chahoc v. Hunt Shipyard,
431 F.2d 576 (5th Cir.1970).....16, 17

Cook v. Belden Concrete Products, Inc.,
472 F.2d 999 (5th Cir. 1973)..... 16, 17, 20

Cookmeyer v. Louisiana Dept. of Highways,
309 F.Supp. 881 (E.D. La. 1970).....19

Cope v. Vallette Dry-Dock Co.,
119 U.S. 625 (1887).....16, 17

Daniel v. Ergon, Inc.,
892 F.2d 403 (5th Cir. 1990)16

Director, OWCP v. Perini North River Associates,
459 U.S. 297 (1983)..... passim

Dobrovich v. Hotchkiss,
14 F.Supp.2d 232 (D. Conn. 1998).....19

Evansville & Bowling Green Packet Co. v. Chero Cola Bottling Co.,
271 U.S. 19 (1926).....16

Executive Jet Aviation v. City of Cleveland,
409 U.S. 249 (1972).....27, 28

Fontenot v. AWI, Inc.,
923 F.2d 1127 (5th Cir. 1991)12

Herb’s Welding, Inc. v. Gray,
470 U.S. 414 (1985)..... 14, 21, 22

Howlett v. Birkdale Shipping Co.,
512 U.S. 92 (1994).....30

Hullinghorst Industries, Inc. v. Carroll,
650 F.2d 750 (5th Cir. 1982).....8, 26

Jacksonville Shipyards, Inc. v. Perdue,
539 F.2d 533 (5th Cir. 1976).....30

Jerome B. Grubart, Inc. v. Great Lakes Dredge & Dock Co.,
513 U.S. 527 (1995)..... 9, 27, 28, 30

Leonard v. Exxon Corp.,
581 F.2d 522 (5th Cir. 1978)..... 16, 20

Lockheed Martin Corp. v. Morganti,
412 F.3d 407 (2d Cir. 2005)..... 7, 14, 22, 23

Manuel v. P.A.W. Drilling & Well Service, Inc.,
135 F.3d 344 (5th Cir. 1998)..... 16, 17, 20

Mellin v. Marine World-Wide Services,
32 Ben. Rev. Bd. Serv. 271, 273 (1998).....27

Michigan Mut. Liability Co. v. Arrien,
344 F.2d 640 (2d Cir. 1965).....15, 19

Miller v. Central Dispatch, Inc.,
673 F.2d 773 (5th Cir. 1982).....8, 10

Morganti v. Lockheed Martin Corp.,
37 Ben. Bd. Rev. Serv. 126 (2003).....7

Munguia v. Chevron USA, Inc.,
999 F.2d 808 (5th Cir. 1993).....21, 22

Nacirema Operating Co. v. Johnson,
396 U.S. 212 (1969)..... 3, 18, 30, 31

New Orleans Depot Servs., Inc. v. Director, OWCP,
718 F.3d 384 (5th Cir. 2013)..... 10, 11

Newpark Shipbuilding & Repair, Inc. v. Roundtree,
723 F.2d 399 (5th Cir. 1984)2

Nogueira v. New York, N.H. & H.R. Co.,
281 U.S. 128 (1930).....25

Northeast Marine Terminal Co. v. Caputo,
432 U.S. 249 (1977).....3, 11

O’Keeffe v. Atlantic Stevedoring Co.,
354 F.2d 48 (5th Cir. 1965)..... 15, 19

Pacific Operators Offshore, LLP v. Valladolid,
566 U.S. 207 (2012).....6

Parker v. Motor Boat Sales,
324 U.S. 244 (1941).....12

Pennsylvania R. Co. v. O’Rourke,
344 U.S. 334 (1953)..... 12, 25

Perkins v. Marine Terminals Corp.,
673 F.2d 1097 (9th Cir. 1982)27

Peytavin v. Government Emps. Ins. Co.,
453 F.2d 1121 (5th Cir. 1985)19

Ramos v. Universal Dredging Corp.,
653 F.2d 1353 (9th Cir. 1981)27

Roberts v. Sea-Land Servs., Inc.,
566 U.S. 93 (2012).....3

Rodrigue v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.,
395 U.S. 352 (1969).....28

Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/Am. Exp., Inc.,
490 U.S. 477 (1989).....28

Simpson v. Director, OWCP,
681 F.2d 81 (1st Cir. 1982).....21

Southern Pac. Co. v. Jensen,
244 U.S. 205 (1917).....3

Travelers Insurance Co. v. Shea,
382 F.2d 344 (5th Cir. 1967)..... 19, 20, 21

Victory Carriers, Inc. v. Law,
404 U.S. 202 (1972).....19

Walker v. PCL Hardaway/Interbeton,
34 Ben Rev. Bd. Serv. 176 (2000).....8

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. Art. III § 2.....26

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1331(1) 29, 30

33 U.S.C. §§ 901-950.....1

33 U.S.C. § 902(2)17

33 U.S.C. § 902(3) passim

33 U.S.C. § 902(4) 13, 23, 25, 26

33 U.S.C. § 903(a) passim

33 U.S.C. § 905(a)30

33 U.S.C. §§ 919(c) and (d).....1

33 U.S.C. § 921(a)2

33 U.S.C. § 921(b)(3).....2

33 U.S.C. § 921(c)2

43 U.S.C. § 13016, 31

46 U.S.C.A. § 3010130

Pub. L. 92-576, § 2(b), 86 Stat. 1251 (Oct. 27, 1972)23

Other Authorities

Director, OWCP v. Perini North River Associates, Petitioner’s Brief
1982 WL 60853621

G. Gilmore & C. Black, *The Law of Admiralty* (2d ed. 1975).....24

No. 19-60027
